
 
 

 

 
 

Extraordinary Council 
SUMMONS AND AGENDA 
 

DATE: 
 

Thursday 12 May 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

7.30 pm 
 

VENUE: 
 

Council Chamber, Harrow 
Civic Centre 
 

 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 
Council Meeting for the transaction of the business set 
out. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  Wednesday 4th May 2011 
 

 



Council - 12 May 2011 

PRAYERS 
 

The Mayor’s Chaplain, Imam Hafiz Muhammad Akram, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 
 

2. NOTIFICATION BY THE LEADER OF CABINET MEMBERS:    
 
 To receive from the Leader of the Council (Councillor Bill Stephenson), notification 

of Cabinet Members, including the Wards they represent, and their delegated 
authorities. 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES:   (To Follow) 
 
 To receive the nominations of the Groups to Committee places in accordance with 

their proportional entitlements and to formally establish Committees of the Council 
and their memberships for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES:   (To Follow) 
 
 To receive a proposal from the Leader of the Council (Councillor Bill Stephenson), 

as to the appointment of Chairmen to Committees for the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DELEGATED POWERS OF COMMITTEES:   (To 
Follow) 

 
 On a proposal from the Leader of the Council (Councillor Bill Stephenson), to agree 

the arrangements for the Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers of 
Committees, which will form part of the Constitution. 
 
 

6. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES:   (To Follow) 
 
 To receive proposals from Political Groups as to the appointment of representatives 

of the Authority to serve on Outside Bodies fro the Municipal Year 2011/12. 
 
 

7. CORPORATE DIRECTORS' DELEGATED POWERS:   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 On a proposal from the Leader of the Council (Councillor Bill Stephenson), to 

continue the existing arrangements as set out in Part 3B of the Constitution. 
 
FOR CONFIRMATION 
 
 



Council - 12 May 2011 

8. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY 
SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009:   (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 Recommendation I:  Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

    (1 March 2011) 
     
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
12 MAY 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 3B – Constitution 
Corporate Directors’ Delegations 

 

Agenda Item 7 
Pages 1 to 16 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Harrow April 2010  
Allocation of Responsibilities to Officers                               3 - 67

3B DELEGATIONS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
CORPORATE DIRECTORS AND STATUTORY OFFICERS

This Scheme sets out those delegations made to the Chief Executive and Corporate 
Directors whether by the Council or by Cabinet (the Executive) or derived from statute.  
The Scheme also sets out the powers of the Statutory Officers of the Council. 

The Chief Executive, Corporate Directors and Statutory Officers may (where statute 
allows this) further delegate responsibility for matters to officers within their 
departments.  These delegations must be in writing. 

All delegated powers are derived from either the Council or Executive.  The source of 
each delegation is specified in the Scheme. 

Council, Cabinet or Committees may reserve to themselves decisions that have been 
delegated to officers by giving notice to the relevant Corporate Director or the Chief 
Executive.

When any new power or duty is given to the Council and it is unclear where 
responsibility for that function lies, the exercise of that power or duty will be 
undertaken by the Chief Executive or relevant Corporate Director. 

Principles of Delegation

1. Officers may exercise delegated powers provided that the matter:- 

a) is covered by an approved policy 

b) there are no unusual features 

c) there are no political or other significant issues, 

 otherwise the matter should be referred to Members to determine. 

2. In exercising delegated powers officers must: 

 2.1 Incur expenditure within approved estimates/limits. 

 2.2 Comply with the Council’s Procedural Rules and Financial Regulations in 
force at the time. 

 2.3 Comply with any policy, plan or direction of the Council, Cabinet or 
Committee.

 2.4 Consult and where appropriate, and/or agree with other relevant officers. 

 2.5 Consult or refer the matter to the Chief Executive in appropriate cases. 

 2.6 Keep appropriate records and registers of decisions and report to Council, 
Cabinet or Committee if required. 

3



London Borough of Harrow April 2010  
Allocation of Responsibilities to Officers                               3 - 68

3. In using delegated powers, officers are accountable to the Council or Cabinet or 
the Committee from which those delegated powers derive. 

4. Acts of officers done under delegated powers are deemed to be acts of the 
Council. 

5. Delegations exercised in relation to contracts must follow the Contract Procedure 
Rules in force at the time. 

Non Executive Decision Procedure 

The Chief Executive, Corporate Directors and Statutory Officers may be specifically 
authorised to take decisions on behalf of the Council or a Committee in cases of 
urgency or in relation to minor matters.  In doing the procedure set out below must be 
followed:

1. Urgent Non-Executive Decisions and Minor Matters 

1.1 Matters which are the responsibility of Council

In relation to matters which are the responsibility of Council, subject to 
consultation with the Leader of the Council (or in his/her absence the Deputy 
Leader) and the leaders of the political groups or their nominees, the Chief 
Executive, Corporate Directors and Statutory Officers shall have the power to 
act on behalf of the Council in cases of urgency and on minor matters, where 
the urgent matter is of such a nature that it may be against the Council's 
interest to delay and where it is not practicable to obtain the approval of the 
Council.  In the event of disagreement between the Members consulted, the 
delegated action shall not be exercised.  The matter must be referred to the 
Council. The safeguards in 1.3. below must be followed. 

1.2 Matters which are the responsibility of Committees of the Council 

In relation to matters which are the responsibility of a Council Committee, 
subject to consultation with the Chair of the relevant committee and the 
nominated members of the political groups or their nominees, the Chief 
Executive, Corporate Directors and Statutory Officers shall have the power to 
act on behalf of the Council in cases of urgency and on minor matters, where 
the urgent matter is of such a nature that it may be against the Council's 
interest to delay and where it is not practicable to obtain the approval of the 
Council Committee.  In the event of disagreement between the Members 
consulted, the matter shall be referred to the Chief Executive who may take the 
decision after consultation with the Leaders of all political groups or their 
nominees, and if appropriate, with the statutory officers.  The safeguards in 1.3. 
below must be followed. 

4



London Borough of Harrow April 2010  
Allocation of Responsibilities to Officers                               3 - 69

1.3 Safeguards

The procedure must only be used when considered essential to achieving the 
efficient administration of the service and for urgent matters consideration must 
be given to whether the matter can wait until the next scheduled meeting or 
whether the calling of a special meeting can be justified. 

The information in the report form must be give
[...]
 Children 
Act 2004 

Director of Adult Social Services Statutory Source of 
Function

15



 April 2010 
London Borough of Harrow 3 - 80 
Allocation of Responsibilities to Officers                             

1.  Responsibility for all social services functions 
(other than those for which the Director of 
Children’s Services is responsible under section 
18 of the Children Act 2004). 

Section. [1A] and 
Schedule 1 of the 
Local Authority Social 
Services Act 1970 

16



 

 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
12 MAY 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION I: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF 
SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY 
SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND 
CRIME ACT 2009 

 

Agenda Item 8 
Pages 17 to 20 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 - 27 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

1 MARCH 2011 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * Ramji Chauhan (3) 

* Mrinal Choudhury 
* John Cowan 
* David Gawn 
* Stephen Greek (4) 
* Susan Hall 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Krishna James 
* Ajay Maru 
* John Nickolay 
* Phillip O'Dell (3) 
* Raj Ray 
* Simon Williams 
* Stephen Wright (2) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2), (3), (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

33. Consideration of adoption of Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 as amended by section 27 of the 
Policing and Crime Act 2009   
 
The Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Environmental 
Services, which outlined amendments to Schedule 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime 
Act 2009. 
 
An officer informed the Committee that the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 had introduced a licensing regime that allowed local 
authorities to control sex establishments and that the Council had adopted the 
relevant part of the Act in 1983.  However, Section 27 of the Policing Crime 
Act 2009 inserted a new category of sex establishment known as “sexual 
entertainment venue” into Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

19



 

- 28 -  Licensing and General Purposes Committee - 1 March 2011 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.  The modification allowed local 
authorities to insist that premises operating as sexual entertainment venues 
obtained a sex establishment licence.  The officer explained that the Council 
would only be able to licence such venues if it adopted Schedule 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by 
Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 
 
Public consultation had taken place between 11 October and 31 December 
2010 and residents had been asked whether they wished the Council to adopt 
the amendment.  The consultation had also allowed residents to comment on 
the Council’s proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, which set out 
how Harrow would assess applications for Sex Establishment Licences.  The 
Policy proposed that each Ward in Harrow be considered as a “relevant 
locality” for the purpose of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982 and that the appropriate number of sex establishments in each 
relevant locality be set at zero.  Whilst applications for sex establishment 
licences would be considered on a case by case basis, the Policy would allow 
for a presumption of refusal for such applications.  
 
Following questions from Members, officers clarified the following points: 
 
• some neighbouring boroughs had sexual entertainment venues, 

although none existed in Harrow; 
 
• the consultation had been advertised on the Council’s online 

consultation portal and in local newspapers. Officers had also written to 
resident associations, inviting them to respond to the consultation; 

 
• the way in which the legislation was written allowed the Council to 

lawfully implement a Sex Establishment Licensing Policy that had an 
in-built presumption of refusal.  Challenges to the Policy would have to 
demonstrate the way in which a sexual entertainment venue would 
benefit Harrow; 

 
• there was no evidence that licensing against sexual entertainment 

venues pushed the market underground.  In general, most sexual 
entertainment operators wished to operate legally and would not risk 
operating without a licence; 

 
• the Council could not prevent a venue holding one-off sexual 

entertainment events, provided that the number of events did not 
exceed 12 per year. 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) That 
 
(1) the Council adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2009; 

 
(2) the Council adopt the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, as 

set out in the report. 

20


	Agenda
	7 CORPORATE DIRECTORS' DELEGATED POWERS
	Part 3B Delegation to Officers

	8 CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009
	Recommendation from L&GP - Sex Licensing




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]( i%/‘/WeCUUNmL

LONDON

__




	CL 161  
	Council



	Council
	
	CL 161 




Council (Extraordinary) 
MINUTES
12 May 2011
	Present:
	*
Councillor Mrinal Choudhury (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Nizam Ismail (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	


*
Husain Akhtar

*
Sue Anderson

*
Nana Asante

*
Mrs Camilla Bath

*
Christine Bednell

*
James Bond

*
Mrs Lurline Champagnie OBE

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Bob Currie

*
Margaret Davine

*
Mano Dharmarajah

*
Tony Ferrari

*
Keith Ferry

*
Ann Gate

*
Brian Gate

*
David Gawn

*
Stephen Greek

*
Mitzi Green

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Thaya Idaikkadar

*
Krishna James

*
Manji Kara

*
Zarina Khalid

*
Jean Lammiman

*
Barry Macleod-Cullinane

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar

*
Ajay Maru


 
Mrs Vina Mithani

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
John Nickolay

*
Joyce Nickolay

*
Christopher Noyce

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Asad Omar

*
Paul Osborn

*
Varsha Parmar

*
David Perry

*
Bill Phillips

*
Raj Ray

*
Richard Romain

*
Anthony Seymour

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Navin Shah

*
Mrs Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Stanley Sheinwald

*
Victoria Silver

*
Bill Stephenson

*
William Stoodley

*
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

 
Yogesh Teli

*
Mark Versallion

*
Ben Wealthy

*
Simon Williams

	*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present



PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by Mr Srutidharma Das.
<AI1>
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations.
</AI1>
<AI2>
120. NOTIFICATION BY THE LEADER OF CABINET MEMBERS  

Further to item 2 on the Summons, the Leader of the Council (Councillor Bill Stephenson) confirmed his Deputy Leader and the membership of the Cabinet and respective Portfolios as:
	Name of Portfolio
	Cabinet Member
	Ward

	
	
	

	Leader , Finance and Business Transformation


	Councillor Bill Stephenson


	Headstone South

	Deputy Leader, Environment & Community Safety


	Councillor Phil O’Dell


	Wealdstone

	Planning, Development and Enterprise 

	Councillor Keith Ferry


	Wealdstone

	Property & Major Contracts


	Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar


	Roxeth

	Adults Social Care, Health and Well-Being
	Councillor Margaret Davine


	Edgware

	Housing


	Councillor Bob Currie


	Roxbourne

	Community & Cultural Services


	Councillor David Perry


	Marlborough

	Schools & Colleges


	Councillor Brian Gate


	West Harrow

	Children’s Services


	Councillor Mitzi Green


	Kenton East

	Performance, Customer Services and Corporate Services
	Councillor Graham Henson


	Roxbourne


RESOLVED:  That the membership of the Executive (Cabinet), allocation of Portfolios to Executive Members for 2011/12, together with the Terms of Reference of the Cabinet and the delegations to Portfolio Holders be noted.

</AI2>
<AI3>
121. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES  

(1) The Council received confirmation, in the Supplementary Summons, of the nominations by the Political Groups to places on Committees of the Council in accordance with proportional entitlements.  

(2) Upon a vote, the substantive proposal was adopted.

RESOLVED:  That the Committees of the Council be established with the memberships now agreed for the Municipal Year 2011/12 and as detailed at Appendix I to these minutes.

</AI3>
<AI4>
122. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMEN TO COMMITTEES  

(i) Within the supplemental Summons, the Council received a proposal from the Leader of the Council as to the appointment of Chairmen to Committees of the Council for the Municipal Year 2011/12.

(ii) Upon a vote, the substantive proposal was adopted.

RESOLVED:  That the following Chairmen of Committees be appointed for the Municipal Year 2011/12:

	Governance, Audit & Risk Management Committee


	Councillor Sachin Shah

	Licensing & General Purposes Committee


	Councillor Mano Dharmarajah

	Overview & Scrutiny Committee


	Councillor Jerry Miles

	Planning Committee
	Councillor Keith Ferry


</AI4>
<AI5>
123. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DELEGATED POWERS OF COMMITTEES  

Item 7 on the Summons provided for the proposals for the Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers of Committees for the Municipal Year 2011/12, to be included at Part 3 of the Constitution.

RESOLVED:  That the arrangements for the Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers of Committees circulated be approved and incorporated into the Constitution at Part 3.
</AI5>
<AI6>
124. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES  

(i) Item 8 on the Summons provided for the receipt of proposals from the Political Groups as to the appointment of representatives of the Authority to serve on Outside Bodies for the Municipal Year 2011/12.  The nominations of the Groups were notified in the Supplementary Summons.  

(ii) Upon a vote, the substantive proposal at was adopted.

RESOLVED:  That the Outside Body appointments for the Municipal Year 2011/12, be approved as set out Appendix II to these minutes.

</AI6>
<AI7>
125. CORPORATE DIRECTORS' DELEGATED POWERS  

At Item 7 on the Summons, the Council received a report detailing proposals for the Delegated Powers of Corporate Directors, Statutory Officers and the Monitoring Officer.

 

RESOLVED:  That the arrangements for the Delegated Powers of Corporate Directors, Statutory Officers and the Monitoring Officer circulated be approved and incorporated into the Constitution at Part 3B.

</AI7>
<AI8>
126. CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF SCHEDULE 3 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 AS AMENDED BY SECTION 27 OF THE POLICING AND CRIME ACT 2009  

With regard to item 8 on the Summons the Chairman, Councillor Mano Dharmarajah, moved an amended and tabled Recommendation of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee held on 1 March 2011.  The amendment sought to resolve a legislative requirement concerning the publication of Notices and the date of the coming into force of the Policy.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) on 12 May 2011, the Council adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, as amended by section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009, to come into force on 1 July 2011;  

(2) the proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy be adopted, as set out in the report.

(3) the Corporate Director Community & Environment be authorised to publish appropriate Notice(s) of the resolution being passed.
</AI10>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 7.40 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  







Council - 12 May 2011
- 160 -
- 161 -

Council - 12 May 2011
Council - 12 May 2011
- 161 -

